

No. 20-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JIMMIE ROGERS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Maryland**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
Chief of Litigation
MICHAEL O. DOYLE*
Deputy Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
300 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286
michaelo.doyle@maryland.gov
(410) 339-7567

Attorneys for Petitioners

AUGUST 2020

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	4
Factual Background	5
Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals of Maryland Conflicts with <i>Smith v. Doe</i> and <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i>	15
II. Pertinent Federal and State Appellate Court Decisions Are Split and the Major- ity of Them Conflict with the Decision of the Court of Appeals of Maryland	18
III. This Issue Is of Exceptional Importance Because of the Continued Danger Posed by Sex Offenders in the Community and Because the Decision Below Calls into Question the Convictions of Numerous Maryland Sex Offenders.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Court of Appeals of Maryland, Opinion, March 31, 2020	1a
Court of Appeals of Maryland, Dissenting Opinion, March 31, 2020.....	63a
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland, Opinion, March 28, 2019.....	126a
Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County, Declaratory Judgment and Order, November 14, 2017	139a
Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County, Transcript, November 8, 2017.....	141a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	163a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	1
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	18
<i>Calhoun v. Attorney Gen. of Colo.</i> , 745 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2012).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 640 Pa. 699 (2017).....	14, 22
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Saf. v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	4
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Does # 1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Does 1-7 v. Abbott</i> , 945 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2019)....	14, 19
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	1
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Hall</i> , 238 N.C. App. 322, 768 S.E.2d 39 (2014)	21
<i>Kammerer v. State</i> , 322 P.3d 827 (Wyo. 2014).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	1, 2
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	13, 18
<i>R.W. v. Sanders</i> , 168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005).....	21
<i>Rainer v. State</i> , 286 Ga. 675 (2010).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Skok v. State</i> , 361 Md. 52 (2000).....	26
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Aschbrenner</i> , 926 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Druktenis</i> , 135 N.M. 223, 86 P.3d 1050 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 182 A.3d 540 (R.I. 2018).....	21
<i>State v. Joslin</i> , 145 Idaho 75, 175 P.3d 764 (2007).....	21
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	14, 22
<i>State v. Meador</i> , 785 N.W.2d 886 (N.D. 2010).....	21
<i>State v. Petersen-Beard</i> , 304 Kan. 192, 377 P.3d 1127 (2016).....	21
<i>State v. Trosclair</i> , 89 So. 3d 340 (La. 2012).....	21
<i>State v. Trotter</i> , 330 P.3d 1267 (Utah 2014).....	21
<i>State v. Worm</i> , 268 Neb. 74, 680 N.W.2d 151 (2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 967 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 683 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Lawrance</i> , 548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Windwalker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 579 F. App'x 769 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Young v. State</i> , 370 Md. 686 (2002)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	26
34 U.S.C. § 20901	4, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
34 U.S.C. § 20911	5
34 U.S.C. § 20911(7).....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20920	5
42 U.S.C. § 14071	4
42 U.S.C. § 16901	4
42 U.S.C. § 16911(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 16911(a)(7)	6
42 U.S.C. § 16918	5
73 Fed. Reg. 38030.....	25
73 Fed. Reg. 38045.....	25
1995 Md. Laws ch. 142	5
1997 Md. Laws ch. 754	5
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010(b)-(c) (1994)	16
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.087(b) (1994)	16
H.R. 2137, 104th Cong., 110 Stat. 1345 (1996).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-1102	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 11-303	4, 7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 11-303(a).....	7, 8, 9
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701(o)(3).....	25
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701(p)(2).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701(p)(5).....	25
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701(q)(5).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-704	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-705(i).....	17
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-706	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-706(a)	16
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-707(a)(4)(i)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-707(a)(4)(ii)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-707(a)(4)(iii)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-717	4, 16
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-717(a)	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-717(b)	6
U.S. Const. amend. V	13, 19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 4, 12, 18
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	13, 19, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 cl.1	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sex Offender Management and Assessment and Planning Initiative 112 (Mar. 2017), https://SMART.gov/SOMAPI	23
